effect of the acquisition as if it had occurred on December 30, 2001. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheets combine the
consolidated balance sheet of Thoratec as of June 28, 2003 and the balance sheet of the intermittent testing business of Diametrics as of June 30,
2003. The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of operations present the consolidated results of operations of
Thoratec for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2002 and the six months ended June 28, 2003 combined with the results of operations of the
intermittent testing business of Diametrics for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the six months ended June 30, 2003.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes of Thoratec and Diametrics incorporated by reference into this report or found elsewhere in this report.

21

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 28, 2003
(in thousands except per share amounts)

Diametrics
Intermittent Pro Forma Combined

Thoratec
Testing

Business Adjustments Pro Forma

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,545 $ � $(5,200) (a) $ 52,345
Receivables, net 26,433 789 27,222
Inventories 37,409 998 38,407
Deferred tax asset 11,546 � 1,300 (b) 12,846
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,772 6 (6) (c) 2,772

Total current assets 135,705 1,793 (3,906) 133,592

Property, plant and equipment, net 24,808 1,738 (347) (d) 26,199
Long-term available-for-sale investments 31,731 � 31,731
Goodwill 96,492 � 96,492
Purchased intangible assets 178,235 � 1,034 (e) 179,269
Long-term deferred tax asset 3,242 � 3,242
Other assets 1,056 � 1,056

Total Assets $471,269 $ 3,531 $(3,219) $471,581

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,207 $ 347 $ 500 $ 6,054
Accrued compensation 5,939 5,939
Estimated liabilities for warranty, legal and other 1,411 � 1,411
Other accrued liabilities 3,193 543 (543) (f) 3,193

Capital lease obligations and other borrowings � 14 (14) (g) �

Total current liabilities 15,750 904 (57) 16,597

Long-term deferred tax liability and other 73,001 45 (45) (h) 73,001

Total Liabilities 88,751 949 (102) 89,598

Affiliate Investment � 2,582 (2,582) (i) �
Commitments

Shareholders� equity:
Common shares 415,330 � 415,330
Deferred compensation (3,136) � (3,136)
Accumulated deficit (29,972) � (535) (j) (30,507)
Accumulated other comprehensive income: �

Unrealized gain on investments 149 � 149
Cumulative translation adjustments 147 � 147

Total accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 296 � 296

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 27

Total Shareholders� Equity 382,518 � (1,835) 381,983

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $471,269 $ 3,531 $(4,519) $471,581

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

22

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2002

Diametrics
Intermittent

Testing Pro Forma Combined
Thoratec Business Adjustments Pro Forma

Product sales $130,844 $12,328 $ $143,172
Cost of product sales 55,124 10,294 (738) (k) 64,680

Gross profit 75,720 2,034 738 78,492

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 37,413 1,746 (21) (k) 39,138
Research and development 25,251 2,530 (170) (k) 27,611
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 12,384 � 111 (l) 12,495
Merger, restructuring and other costs 1,409 194 1,603

Total operating expenses 76,457 4,470 (80) 80,847

Income (loss) from operations (737) (2,436) 818 (2,355)
Interest and other income - net 1,631 6 1,637

Income (loss) before taxes and extraordinary item 894 (2,430) 818 (718)
Income tax expense (benefit) 383 � (750) (m) (367)

Net income (loss) $ 511 $ (2,430) $ 1,568 $ (351)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.01 $ (0.01)

Shares used to compute earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 56,184 56,184
Diluted 56,762 56,762

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

23

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2003

Diametrics
Intermittent Pro Forma Combined

Thoratec
Testing

Business Adjustments Pro Forma

Product sales $72,218 $ 3,594 $ $75,812
Cost of product sales 29,542 2,709 (406) (n) 31,845

Gross profit 42,676 885 406 43,967

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 21,229 1,429 (15) (n) 22,643
Research and development 12,539 1,037 (367) (n) 13,209
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 6,192 � 55 (o) 6,247
Merger, restructuring and other costs (124) � (124)

Total operating expenses 39,836 2,466 (327) 41,975

Income (loss) from operations 2,840 (1,581) 733 1,992
Interest and other income - net 1,160 (8) 1,152

Income (loss) before taxes and extraordinary item 4,000 (1,589) 733 3,144
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,560 � (550) (p) 1,010

Net income (loss) $ 2,440 $(1,589) $ 1,283 $ 2,134

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.04 $ 0.04

Shares used to compute earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 55,226 55,226
Diluted 56,240 56,240

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
   On September 29, 2003 (the �Closing Date�), International Technidyne Corporation (�ITC�), a subsidiary of Thoratec Corporation (�Thoratec�)
acquired the assets relating to the intermittent testing business products of Diametrics Medical, Inc. (�Diametrics�), including the IRMA®